

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE

SURFRIDER FOUNDATION,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

**MARTINS BEACH 1, LLC and MARTINS
BEACH 2, LLC,**

Defendants and Appellants.

Case No. A144268 and
A145176

San Mateo County Superior Court, Case No. CIV520336
The Honorable Barbara J. Mallach, Judge

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA
COASTAL COMMISSION IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF AND RESPONDENT SURFRIDER
FOUNDATION**

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
JOHN SAURENMAN
Senior Assistant Attorney General
*CHRISTIANA TIEDEMANN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 105299
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
P.O. Box 70550
Oakland, CA 94612-0550
Telephone: (510) 622-2218
Fax: (510) 622-2121
E-mail: Chris.Tiedemann@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for California Coastal
Commission*

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE**

Case Name: *SURFRIDER FOUNDATION v. MARTINS BEACH 1, LLC and MARTINS BEACH 2, LLC* Court of Appeal No.: A144268 and A145176

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case	3
Argument.....	4
I. The Trial Court Correctly Determined that Closure of Martins Beach is Subject to the Coastal Act Permit Process	4
A. The Coastal Act framework	4
B. “Development” is broadly defined in the Coastal Act.....	6
C. The closure of Martins Beach falls within the Coastal Act definition of “development”	10
II. The LLCs Must Exhaust Their Administrative Remedies Before Presenting Judicial Claims That They are Exempt from the Coastal Act Permit Process.....	13
III. The Trial Court Judgment Does Not Take Property from the LLCs	17
A. Takings law framework.....	17
1. Regulatory takings tests	18
2. The ripeness requirement.....	21
B. The requirement to obtain a coastal development permit is not a regulatory taking.....	22
C. The LLCs’ taking claims are not ripe	25
Conclusion.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allegretti & Co. v. County of Imperial</i> (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 1261	20
<i>Bolsa Chica Land Trust v. California Coastal Commission</i> (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 493	4
<i>City of Dana Point v. California Coastal Commission</i> (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 170	9
<i>Coachella Valley Mosquito & Vector Control Dist. v.</i> <i>California Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1072	13, 15
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 374.....	26, 27
<i>First English Evangelical Church of Glendale v. County of</i> <i>Los Angeles</i> (1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 1353	20
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v.</i> <i>County of Los Angeles</i> (1987) 482 U.S. 304.....	20
<i>Friends of Martin’s Beach v. Martin’s Beach I LLC</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 1312	2, 11
<i>Gualala Festivals Committee v. California Coastal</i> <i>Commission</i> (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 60	7, 8
<i>La Fe, Inc. v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 231	9
<i>Landgate v. California Coastal Commission</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1006	9, 22, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> (2005) 544 U.S. 528.....	20
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> (1982) 458 U.S. 419.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>LT-WR, L.L.C. v. California Coastal Commission</i> (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 770	9, 10, 12
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 1003.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>MacDonald, Sommer & Frates v. Yolo County</i> (1986) 477 U.S. 340.....	21
<i>McAllister v. County of Monterey</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 253	16
<i>Monterey Sand Co. v. California Coastal Commission</i> (1987) 191 Cal.App.3d 169	9
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> (1987) 483 U.S. 825.....	23, 24, 26, 27
<i>Pacific Palisades Bowl Mobile Estates, LLC v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2012) 55 Cal. 4th 783	4, 7
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> (2001) 533 U.S. 606.....	21
<i>Penn Central Trans. Co. v. City of New York</i> (1978) 438 U.S. 104.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> (1922) 260 U.S. 393.....	18
<i>San Mateo Coastal Landowners v. County of San Mateo</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 523	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>South Coast Regional Com. v. Gordon</i> (1977) 18 Cal.3d 832	15, 16
<i>Stanson v. San Diego Coast Regional Commission</i> (1980) 101 Cal.App.3d 38	9
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Department of Environmental Protection</i> (2010) 560 U.S. 702	26
<i>Surfrider Foundation v. California Coastal Commission</i> (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 151	9, 10, 14
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> (2002) 535 U.S. 302	21
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> (1985) 474 U.S. 121	17, 22
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank</i> (1985) 477 U.S. 172	21, 25
<i>Yost v. Thomas</i> (1984) 36 Cal. 3d 561	4
 STATUTES	
Government Code § 66410.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

Public Resources Code

§ 30000.....	1
§ 30001.....	25
§ 30001.5.....	4
§ 30001.5(c).....	1
§ 30009.....	4
§ 30010.....	11, 16, 25
§ 30106.....	2, 6, 10, 14
§ 30108.6.....	5
§ 30200(a).....	5
§ 30211.....	12
§ 30330.....	1
§§ 30500-30525.....	5
§ 30519(a).....	5
§ 30519(b).....	5
§ 30600.....	4
§ 30603(a).....	5
§ 30604(b).....	5
§ 30610.....	8
§ 30624.7.....	4, 8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal Const., art. 1, § 19.....	18
-------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

California Code of Regulations, Title 14	
§ 13238.....	4
